Vol. 47, No. 1 DUKE MATHEMATICAL JOURNAL © March 1980

ON THE VARIETY OF SPECIAL LINEAR SYSTEMS

ON A GENERAL ALGEBRAIC CURVE

PHILLIP GRIFFITHS anp JOSEPH HARRIS

Table of Contents

0. Introduction

(@)
(b)
©
(@

(e)

Statement of the problem and of the main theorem;

some references

Corollaries of the main theorem

Role of the Brill-Noether matrix

Heuristic reasoning for the dimension count; the Castelnuovo-
Severi-Kleiman conjecture

Notations and terminology

1. Reduction of the dimension count to the conjecture

()
(®)
(©)
(d)

Heuristic discussion

Geometry of Castelnuovo canonical curves
Dimension count on Castelnuovo canonical curves
Proof of the reduction theorem

2. Proof of the Castelnuovo-Severi-Kleiman conjecture

(2)
(®)

Heuristic discussion; the crucial examples
Completion of the argument

3. Multiplicities of W

(@)
(®)
©

(d)

Heuristic discussion

Computation of an intersection number

Solution to an enumerative problem on

Castelnuovo canonical curves

Determination of multiplicities for a general smooth curve

0. Introduction

233
236
238

240
242

244
246
248
249

254
259

261
263

266
270

(a) On a smooth algebraic curve C of genus g we consider a divisor D of
degree d. A classical problem is to determine the dimension 4A°(D) of the vector
space H°(D) of rational functions having poles only on D, or equivalently the
dimension r(D) of the complete linear system |D|=P(H%D)) of effective
divisors linearly equivalent to D. Denoting by K the canonical divisor, the
Riemann-Roch formula

r(Dy=d—-g+ h%K—- D)

Received April 27, 1979. Revision received November 14, 1979. The first author’s research was
partially supported by NSF Grant MCS7707782 and the second author’s by NSF Grant
MCS7804008.

233



