## ON THE VARIETY OF SPECIAL LINEAR SYSTEMS ON A GENERAL ALGEBRAIC CURVE

## PHILLIP GRIFFITHS AND JOSEPH HARRIS

## **Table of Contents**

Intr	Introduction	
(a)	Statement of the problem and of the main theorem;	
	some references	233
(b)	Corollaries of the main theorem	236
(c)	Role of the Brill-Noether matrix	238
(d)	Heuristic reasoning for the dimension count; the Castelnuovo-	
	Severi-Kleiman conjecture	240
(e)	Notations and terminology	242
Red	luction of the dimension count to the conjecture	
(a)	Heuristic discussion	244
(b)	Geometry of Castelnuovo canonical curves	246
(c)	Dimension count on Castelnuovo canonical curves	248
(d)	Proof of the reduction theorem	249
Pro	of of the Castelnuovo-Severi-Kleiman conjecture	
(a)	Heuristic discussion; the crucial examples	254
(b)	Completion of the argument	259
Mu	Itiplicities of $W_d^r$	
(a)	Heuristic discussion	261
(b)	Computation of an intersection number	263
(c)	Solution to an enumerative problem on	
	Castelnuovo canonical curves	266
(d)	Determination of multiplicities for a general smooth curve	270
	(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Red (a) (b) (c) (d) Prod (a) (b) Mu (a) (b) (c)	some references  (b) Corollaries of the main theorem  (c) Role of the Brill-Noether matrix  (d) Heuristic reasoning for the dimension count; the Castelnuovo-Severi-Kleiman conjecture  (e) Notations and terminology  Reduction of the dimension count to the conjecture  (a) Heuristic discussion  (b) Geometry of Castelnuovo canonical curves  (c) Dimension count on Castelnuovo canonical curves  (d) Proof of the reduction theorem  Proof of the Castelnuovo-Severi-Kleiman conjecture  (a) Heuristic discussion; the crucial examples  (b) Completion of the argument  Multiplicities of W <sub>d</sub> (a) Heuristic discussion  (b) Computation of an intersection number  (c) Solution to an enumerative problem on  Castelnuovo canonical curves

## 0. Introduction

(a) On a smooth algebraic curve C of genus g we consider a divisor D of degree d. A classical problem is to determine the dimension  $h^0(D)$  of the vector space  $H^0(D)$  of rational functions having poles only on D, or equivalently the dimension r(D) of the complete linear system  $|D| = P(H^0(D))$  of effective divisors linearly equivalent to D. Denoting by K the canonical divisor, the Riemann-Roch formula

$$r(D) = d - g + h^0(K - D)$$

Received April 27, 1979. Revision received November 14, 1979. The first author's research was partially supported by NSF Grant MCS7707782 and the second author's by NSF Grant MCS7804008.